
Congress of the Philippines 
Eighteenth Congress 
Third Regular Session }

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 10590
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By Representative Barba per Committee Report no. 1376

AN ACT
RECTIFYING THE COMPOSITION AND TECHNICAL DESCRIPTIONS OF BARANGAYS KALAW, 
CABARITAN AND QUiBEL IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF DUMALNEG, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE, 
AND THEIR ADJOINING LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE REPUBLIC 
ACT NO. 10955, ENTITLED, "AN ACT DIVIDING BARANGAY DUMALNEG IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ILOCOS NORTE INTO THREE (3) DISTINCT AND INDEPENDENT BARANGAYS TO BE KNOWN AS 
BARANGAY KALAW, CABARITAN AND QUIBEL"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in 
Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of Republic Act No. 10955 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"SEC. 2. Composition. - The existing puroks and sitios shall comprise the new barangays 
herein created as follows:

(a) Barangay Kalaw. - Barangay Kalaw shall be composed of Purok Crisalita, 
Purok Saniata, [Sitie—Poooo,] Sitio Banbanag, Sitio Sta. Maria, Sitio Siraong, Sitio 
As-asaan, Sitio Nasduan, Sitio Nappud, Sitio Nanguratao and Sitio Sisilungen.

(b) Barangay Cabaritan. - Barangay Cabaritan shall be composed of Purok 
Timpuyog, Poblacion, Sitio Alilem, Sitio Cabaritan, Sitio Capcapitan, Sitio 
Tapauan, Sitio Immalsung and Sitio Mangadamay.

(c) Barangay Quibel. - Barangay Quibel shall be composed of [Purok Nomoame,] 
Purok Danggayan, [Purok Rogta,} Sitio Namoc, [Sitio AropongT^ Sitio Nalames, 
Sitio Baracbac, Sitio Bobog and Sitio Basel."
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SEC. 2. The territorial boundaries of barangays Kalaw, Cabaritan, and Quibel in the 
Municipality of Dumalneg, Province of llocos Norte as identified under Section 3 of the same 
Act are hereby rectified, indicating MBM No.9, Cad. 736-D, Dumalneg Cadastre as the tie-point, 
and specifically described as follows:

(a) Barangay Kalaw

Bounded on the Northeast (NE) along lines 1 to 2, by Municipality of Bangui; along 
lines 2 to 27 by the Municipality of Pagudpud (Bolo River);

On the Southeast (SE), along lines 27 to 39, by the Municipality of Adams;

On the Southeast (SE) and Northwest (NW) along lines 39 to 107, by Barangay 
Cabaritan;

On the Northwest (NW), along lines 107 to 112, by Barangay Quibel;

On the North (N) and Northeast (NE), along lines 112 to 149 to 1, by the Municipality 
of Bangui;

The technical description of Barangay Kalaw is as follows:

LINE BEARING DISTANCE (M)
TIEPOINTTO 1 S 43-50 E 1,773.07

1-2 S 64-41 E 1,807.41
2-3 S 11-30 E 62.67
3-4 S 45-52 E 211.68
4-5 S 45-25 E 233.55
5-6 S 27-53 E 130.24
6-7 S 23-25 E 3 53.66
7-8 5 21-56 E 368.09
8-9 S 67-14 W 251.78

9-10 S 38-07 W 374.04
10-11 S 35-18 E 20 6.70
11-12 S 49-34 E 260.59
12-13 S 20-54 W 304.04
13-14 S 23-31 E 226.47
14-15 S 52-50 E 349.04
15-16 5 78-03E 552.96
16-17 S 36-59 E 252.68
17-18 S 48-02 W 310.15
18-19 511-30 W 327.51



19-20 S 53-27 E 504.27
20-21 S 20-17 E 93.13
21-22 S 71-51 E 617.91
22-23 S 78-51E 453 .25
23-24 S 8 2-42 E 393.51
24-25 S 89-01 E 521.91
25-26 N 11-22 E 50.55
26-27 N 40-54 E 6,429.23
27-28 S 25-53 W 4,612.30
28-29 S 11-09 W 154.00
29-30 S 09-14 E 235.63
30-31 S 30-19 E 118.35
31-32 S 29-17 E 199 .72
32-33 S 44-25 W 99.47
33-34 S 46-35 W 77.90
34-35 S 28-53 W 128.97
35-36 S 30-12 W 162.96
36-37 S 13-53 W 212.20
37-38 S 49-41W 1,316.12
38-39 S43-19 E 7,062.74
39-40 N 57-29 W 7,551.22
40-41 N 57-29 W 2,143.14
41-42 N 57-29 W 28.00
42-43 N 27-18 E 28.00
43-44 N 27-18 E 384.37
44-45 N 27-18 E 28.00
45-46 N 09-13 W 28.00
46-47 N 09-13 W 132.90
47-48 N 09 -13 W 28.00
48-49 N 50-53 W 28.00
49-50 N 50-53 W 440.64
50-51 N 50.53 W 28.00
51-52 N 27-47 W 28.00
52-53 N 27-47 W 37.27
53-54 N 39-01 W 28.00
54-55 N 39-01 W 3,534.11
55-56 N 39 -01W 28.00
56-57 N 45-01W 2,104.99
5 7-58 N 45-01 W 28.00
58-59 S 86-37 W 28.00
59-60 S 86-37 W 96.27
60-61 S 86-37 W 28.00



61-62 5 62-58 W 28.00
62-63 S 62-58 W 54.02
63-64 S 62-58 W 28.00
64-65 N 79-09 W 28.00
65-66 N 79-09 W 66.18
66-67 N 79-09 W 28.00
67-68 N 36-07 W 45.80
68-69 N 05-43 W 28.00
69-70 N 05 -43 W 145.00
70-71 N 05-43 W 28.00
71-72 H 42-22 E 28.00
72-73 N 42-22 E 144.32
73-74 N 42-22 E 28.00
74-75 N 72-36 W 28.00
75-76 N 72-36 W 84.43
76-77 N 72-36 W 28.00
77-78 N 57-06 W 28.00
78-79 N 57-06 W 190.90
79-80 N 57-06 W 20.48
80-81 N 19-51 W 11.93
81-82 N 17-37 E 25.49
82-83 N 01-23 W 28.00
83-84 N 01-23 W 422.56
84-85 N 01-23 W 28.00
85-86 N 15-03 E 28.00
86-87 N 15-03 E 11 5.74
87-88 N 15-03 E 14.26
88-89 N 15-03 E 10.53
89 -90 S 87-03 W 22.76
90-91 587-03 W 28.00
91-92 S 87-03 W 41.13
92-93 587-03 W 28.00
93-94 N 12-32 W 46.10
94-95 5 83-13 W 42.30
95-96 N 55 -18 W 31. 62
96-97 556-41 W 41.88
97-98 5 77-51 W 28.00
98-99 5 77-51 W 10.49
99-100 5 77-51 W 28.00

100-101 N 25-55 E 28.00
101-102 N 25-55 E 220.84
102-103 N 25-55 E 28.00



103-104 N 56-53 W 27.46
104-105 N 01 -35 W 28.00
105-106 N 01-35 W 263.09
106-107 N 01-35 W 28.00
107-108 N 44-50 E 43.76
108-109 N 21-48 W 10.77
109-110 N 35-00 E 28.00
110-111 N 35-00 E 174.61
111-112 N 35-00 E 28.00
112-113 S 67-50 E 9.85
113-114 S 62-08 E 12.00
114-115 S 62-08 E 7.90
115-116 S 62-06 E 7.50
116-117 S 62-03 E 27.01
117-118 S 60-01 E 6.72
118-119 S 60-01 E 2.29
119-120 S 71-03 E 2.42
120-121 S 71-03 E 28.00
121-122 S 71-03 E 84.34
122-123 S 71-00 E 8.00
123-124 S 71-04 E 20.00
124-125 S 71-04 E 13.10
125-126 N 57-02 E 17.95
126-127 N57-03 E 4.05
127-128 N 57-02 E 81.70
128-129 N 57-02 E 28.00
129-130 N 65-08 E 28.00
130-131 N 65-08 E 34.52
131-132 N 65-08 E 28.00
132-133 N 39-14 E 42.27
133-134 N 46-19 E 28.00
134-135 N 46-19 E 99.60
135-136 N 46-19 E 28.00
136-137 N 43-10 W 29.00
137-138 S 43-10 E 29.00
138-139 5 43-59 E 210.46
139-140 S 43-50 E 77.13
140-141 S 43-50 E 288.76
141-142 S 44-08 E 19.79
142-143 S 43-47 E 181.71
143-144 S 43-50 E 129.85
144-145 543-51 E 113.40



3
4
5
6
7
8 
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

145-146 S 43-50 E 107.64
146-147 S 43-50 E 153.69
147-148 S 43-50 E 95.86
148-149 S 43-50 E 67.13

149-1 S 43-50 E 298.58

1 containing an area of Twenty nine million four hundred seventy-five thousand two hundred sixty
2 seven (29,475,267) square meters.

(b) Barangay Cabaritan

Bounded on the Southeast (SE) along lines 1 to 4 by Barangay Kalaw; along lines 4 to 
5 by Municipality of Adams;

On the Southwest (SW) along lines 5 to 6 by Municipality of Vintar;

On the Southwest (SW) and Northwest (NW) along lines 6 to 44 by Barangay Quibel;

On the Northeast (NE) and Southeast (SE) along lines 44 to 107 to 1 by Barangay 
Kalaw

The technical description of Barangay Cabaritan is as follows:

LINE BEARING DISTANCE (M)
TIEPOINTTO 1 S 28-55 E 8,520.09

1-2 S 57-29 E 28.00
2-3 S 57-29 E 2,143.14
3-4 S 57-29 E 7,551.22
4-5 S43-19 E 7,835.74
5-6 N 63-20W 4,774.85
6-7 N4850W 10,172.10
7-8 N 48-50 W 2,159.16
8-9 N 43-34 W 1,054.96
9-10 N 72-15 W 203.48
10-11 N 46-29 W 86.54
11-12 N 41-01 W 4,863.45
12-13 N 41-18 W 515.50
13-14 N 54-58 W 215.09
14-15 N 03-31 W 128.52
15-16 S 78-16 W 65.62
16-17 N 43-03 W 237.00



17-18 S 87-38 W 151.73
18-19 N 81-47 W 294.82
19-20 N 01-16 W 25.18
20-21 N 44-44 E 190.29
21-22 N 15-57 E 43.14
22-23 N 51-20 E 68.06
23-24 N 17-56 E 178.68
24-25 N 21-48 E 10 2.32
25-26 N 05-24 E 169.76
26-27 N 38-03 W 29.21
27-28 N 20-40W 56.65
28-29 N 01-33 E 37.01
29-30 N 31-55 W 134.30
30-31 N 34-16 W 193.60
31-32 N 51-59 W 139.83
32-33 N 10-07 W 28.44
33-34 N 56-19 E 90.14
34-35 N 07-58 E 50.49
34-35 N 07-58 E 50.49
35-36 N 12-24 W 102.39
36-37 N 07-08 E 80.62
37-38 N 42-20 E 60.88
38-39 N 29-45 E 64.50
39-40 N 23-22 E 216.79
40-41 N 69-35 E 100.30
41-42 N 32-18 E 249.07
42-43 N 19-28 E 14.98
43-44 N 19-1 E 317.76
44-45 SOI-35 E 28.00
45-46 S 01 -35 E 263.09
46-47 SOI-35 E 28.00
47-48 556-53 E 27.46
48-49 S 25-55 W 28.00
49-50 S 25-55 W 220.84
50-51 S 25-55 W 28.00
51-52 N 77-51 E 38.49
52-53 N 77-51E 28.00
53-54 N 56-41 E 41.88
54-55 S55-18E 31.62
55-56 N 83-13 E 42.30
56-57 SI2-32 E 46.10



57-58 N 87-03 E 28.00
58-59 N 87-03 E 41.13
59-60 N 87-03 E 28.00
60-61 N 87-03 E 22.76
61-62 S15-03 W 24.79
62-63 S 15-03 W 115.74
63-64 S 15-03 W 28.00
64-65 SOI -23 E 28.00
65-66 SOI -23 E 422.56
66-67 SOI -23 E 28,00

67-68 S17 -37W 25.49
68-69 S17 -37 W 7.49
69-70 S 57-06 E 7.52
70-71 S 57-06 E 20.48
71-72 S 57-06 E 190.90
72-73 S 57-06 E 28.00
73-74 S 72-36 E 28.00
74-75 S 72-36 E 84.43
75-76 S72-36 E 28.00
76-77 S 42-22 W 28.00
77-78 S4 2-22 W 144.32
78-79 S 42-22 W 28.00
79-80 S 05-43 E 28.00
80-81 S 05-43 E 145.00
81-82 S 05-43 E 28.00
82-83 S 36-07 E 45.80
83-84 S79 -09 E 28.00
84-85 S79 -09 E 66.18
85-86 S 79-09 E 28.00
86-87 N 62-58 E 28.00
87-88 N 62-58 E 54.02
88-89 N 62-58 E 28.00
89-90 N 86-37 E 28.00
90-91 N 86-37 E 96.27
91-92 N 86-37 E 28.00
92-93 545-01 E 28.00
93-94 S 45-01 E 2,104.99
94-95 S 39-01 E 28.00
95-96 S 39-01 E 3,534.11
96-97 S 39-01 E 28.00
97-98 S 27-47 E 37.27
98-99 S 27-47 E 28.00



99-100 S 50-53 E 28.00
100-101 S 50-53 E 440.64
101-102 S 50-53 E 28.00
102-103 S 09-13 E 28.00
103-104 S 09-13 E 132.90
104-105 S 09-13 E 28.00
105-106 S 27-18 W 28.00
106-107 S 27-18 W 384.37

107-1 S 27-18 W 28.00
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containing an area of Twenty nine million five hundred ten thousand four hundred ninety seven 
(29,510,497) square meters.

(c) Barangay Quibel

Bounded on the Northwest (NW) along lines 1 to 60 by Municipality of Bangui;

On the Northeast (NE) along lines 60 to 63 by Barangay Kalaw;

On the Northeast (NE) and Southeast (SE) along lines 63 to 100 by Barangay Cabaritan;

On the Southeast (SE) along lines 100 to 103 to 1 by Municipality of Vintar.

The technical description of Barangay Quibel is as follows;

LINE BEARING DISTANCE (M)
TIEPOINTTO 1 S 12-54 W 5,058.78

1-2 N 18-22 W 2,574.87
2-3 N 22-38 E 293.77
3-4 N 35-53 E 83.21
4-5 N 47-54 E 8 5.80
5-6 N 38 58 E 9 5.07
6-7 N 14-15 E 136.41
7-8 N 08-28 E 67.70
8-9 N 17-19 E 66.5

9-10 N 06-03 E 145.56
10-11 N 15-48 E 30.99
11-12 N 24-92 E 239.72
12-13 N 12-38-W 112.35
13-14 N 34-28 E 47.68
14-15 N 00-28 W 8.55
15-16 N 00-19 E 78.94
16-17 N 16-21E 60.51



17-18 N 11-03 E 64.78
18-19 N 20-20 E 36.35
19-20 N 20-20 E 49.99
20-21 N 23-30 E 16.67
21-22 N 12-14 E 251.63
22-23 N 12-43 E 15.79
23-24 N 12-16 E 24.71
24-25 N 12-16 E 16.39
25-26 N 12-04 E 35.66
26-27 N 12-16 E 53.01
27-28 N 12-25 E 49.52
28-29 N 12-16 E 23.19
29-30 N12-15 E 29.45
30-31 N 12-17 E 4.75
31-32 N 12-19 E 12.01
32-33 N 15-28 E 2.74
33-34 N 69-35 E 50.14
34-35 N 69-33 E 18.22
35-36 N 69-33 E 39.78
36-37 N 69-32 E 23.72
37-38 N 69-33 E 36.13
38-39 N 69-33 E 24.79
39-40 N 71-37 E 28.26
40-41 N 68-14 E 44.48
41-42 N 69-32 E 61.28
42-43 N 69-34 E 14.98
43-44 N 69-33 E 32.49
44-45 N 69-33 E 46.44
45-46 N 69-38 E 14.81
46-47 N 23-22 E 7.29
47-48 N 42-21 E 26.46
48-49 N 42-21 E 28.00
49-50 N 45-47 E 34.80
50-51 N 57-08 E 41.93
51-52 S 73-48 E 28.00
52-53 S 73-48 E 26.67
53-54 N 86-50 E 30.79
54-55 N 86-50 E 28.00
55-56 S 89-47 E 28.00
56-57 S 89-47 E 40.99
57-58 S 89-47 E 28.00
58-59 S 67-50 E 36.17
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59-60 S 67-50 E 18.15
60-61 S 35-00 W 230.61
61-62 S 21-48 E 10.77
62-63 S 44-50 W 43.76
63-64 S 19-31 W 332.74
64-65 S32-18 W 249.07
65-66 S 69-35 W 100.30
66-67 S 23-22 W 216.79
67-68 S 29-45 W 64.50
68-69 S 42-20 W 60.88
69-70 S 07-08 W 80.62
70-71 S 12-24 E 102.39
71-72 S 07-58 W 50.49
72-73 S 56-19 W 90.14
73-74 S 10-07 E 28.44
74-75 S 51-59 E 139.83
75-76 S 32-16 E 193.60
76-77 S 31-55 E 134.30
77-78 S 01-33 W 37.01
78-79 S 20-40 E 56.65
79-80 S 38-03 E 29.21
80-81 S 05-24 W 169.76
81-82 S 21-48 W 102.32
82-83 S 17-56 W 178.68
83-84 S 51-20 W 68.06
84-85 S 15-57 W 43.14
85-86 S 44-44 W 190.29
86-87 S 01-16 E 25.18
87-88 S 81-47 E 294.82
88-89 N 87-38 E 151.73
89-90 S 43-03 E 237.00
90-91 N 78-16 E 65.62
91-92 S 03-31 E 128.52
92-93 S 54-58 E 215.09
93-94 S 41-18 E 515.50
94-95 S 41-01 E 4,863.45
95-96 S 46-29 E 86.54
96-97 S 72-15 E 203.48
97-98 S 43-34 E 1,054.96
98-99 S 48-50 E 2,159.16

99-100 S 48-50 E 10,172.10
100-101 N 61-43 W 9,216.11

II



101-102 N 42-50 W 4,091.91
102-103 N 42-51 W 28.84

103-1 N 42-51 W 5,353.43
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containing an area of twenty nine million two hundred seventy three thousand one 
hundred fifty two (29,273,152) square meters.

SEC. 3. All laws, decrees, executive orders, rules and regulations contrary to or 
inconsistent with any provision of this Act are hereby repealed or amended accordingly.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official 
Gazette or in a newspaper of general application.

Approved,
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